Application for a Permit to Use

Ground Water



Oregon Water Resources Department 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 (503) 986-0900 www.wrd.state.or.us

SECTION 1: APPLICANT INFORMATION AND SIGNATURE

Applicant Information				
NAME K. Diamond Inc. PHONE (WK) 541-403-1214 MEC		PHONE (HM) 5 41-403-1214		
PHONE (WK) 541-403-1214 MEC		FAX		
541.403-1212 Brent				
ADDRESS				
44962 Schoolhouse R	d			
CITY	STATE		E-MAIL	
Haines	or	91833		
Organization Information				
NAME			PHONE	FAX
ADDRESS				CELL
CITY	STATE	ZIP	E-MAIL	
Agent Information - The agent is authorized	to repre	sent the app	licant in all matters relating	to this application.
AGENT / BUSINESS NAME			PHONE	FAX
Tom "Mac" Kerns			541-403-1214	
ADDRESS 44962 Schoolhouse Rd				CELL 541-403-12/4
CILI	STATE		E-MAIL	
Note: Attach multiple copies as needed	Or	97833		
I am asking to use water specifica Evaluation of this application will I cannot use water legally until the Oregon law requires that a permit the use is exempt. Acceptance of If I get a permit, I must not waste If development of the water use is The water use must be compatible Even if the Department issues a p to get water to which they are enti	ally as del be base e Water be issuithis appropriate water. I not acce with learnit, I itled. contain	lescribed in ed on information resources and before to blication do cording to the ocal compression may have a the ocal in this the order of the ocal compression to the ocal compression that the ocal	mation provided in the aps Department issues a permore peginning construction of es not guarantee a permit the terms of the permit, the chensive land-use plans to stop using water to allow application is true and a light of the present the stop using water to allow application is true and a light of the present the stop using water to allow application is true and a light of the present applicable.	nit. any proposed well, unless will be issued. e permit can be cancelled. ow senior water-right holders
Apptiont Signature	Prin	t Name and title	Kerns	6/17/13 Date

Revised 3/4/2010

Ground Water/3

JUN 21 2013

RECEIVED BY OWRD

SALEM, OR

JUN 27 2013

RECEIVED BY OWRD

JUN 21 2013

SECTION 2: PROPERTY OWNERSHIP

SALEM, OR
Please indicate if you own all the lands associated with the project from which the water is to be diverted, conveyed, and used.

✓ Yes	
	☐ There are no encumbrances.
	This land is encumbered by easements, rights of way, roads or other encumbrances. but none will effect use of this water
□ No	 ☐ I have a recorded easement or written authorization permitting access. ☐ I do not currently have written authorization or easement permitting access. ☐ Written authorization or an easement is not necessary, because the only affected lands I do not
	own are state-owned submersible lands, and this application is for irrigation and/or domestic use only (ORS 274.040).
	☐ Water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands.
List the	e names and mailing addresses of all affected landowners (attach additional sheets if necessary).
	L. Brent Kerns Logan B. Kerns
	L. Brent Kerns Logan B. Kerns 45296 Pocahantas Rd 20528 Evilley lane 4011105 Cr 27833 Raker City or 27814
	Hallies, Or STEES Kaker City or 97-11
	All are part of M-Diamond Inc.
You mu	ust provide the legal description of: 1. The property from which the water is to be diverted, 2. Any
	ty crossed by the proposed ditch, canal or other work, and 3. Any property on which the water is to be
used as	depicted on the map.
See	Application map and water Rights Summan

SECTION 3: WELL DEVELOPMENT

		IF LESS T	HAN 1 MILE:
WELL NO.	NAME OF NEAREST SURFACE WATER	DISTANCE TO NEAREST SURFACE WATER	ELEVATION CHANGE BETWEEN NEAREST SURFACE WATER AND WELL HEAD
Schetky 41 C-37998 STOCK Well	Baldock Slovah	4100 fr	90 ft
L-0/213	11 11	4030 ft	30 ft

Please provide any information for your existing or proposed well(s) that you believe may be helpful in evaluating your application. For existing wells, describe any previous alteration(s) or repair(s) not documented in the attached well log or other materials (attach additional sheets if necessary).

Schetz #1 well to be rescaled to minimum stones.

RECEIVED BY OWRD

Revised 2/1/2012

Ground Water/4

JUN 2 7 2013

SALEM, OR

G-17689

RECEIVED BY OWRD

JUN 2 1 2013

Source (aquifer), if known: Unknown, unnamed and unmaped, OR
Total maximum rate requested: 15 45 90 min (each well will be evaluated at the maximum rate unless you indicate well-specific rates and annual volumes in the table below).
Complete the table below. If this is an existing well, the following information may be found on the applicable well log. (If a well log is available, please submit

Complete the table below. If this is an existing well, the following information may be found on the applicable well log. (If a well log is available, please submit it in addition to completing the table.) If this is a proposed well, or well-modification, consider consulting with a licensed well driller, geologist, or certified water right examiner.

										PRO	POSED	USE		ĺ
OWNER'S WELL NAME OR NO.	PROPOSED	EXISTING	WELL ID (WELL TAG) NO.* OR WELL LOG ID**	FLOWING	CASING DIAMETER	CASING INTERVALS (IN FEET)	PERFORATED OR SCREENED INTERVALS (IN FEET)	SEAL INTERVALS (IN FEET)	MOST RECENT STATIC WATER LEVEL & DATE (IN FEET)	SOURCE AQUIFER***	TOTAL WELL DEPTH	WELL- SPECIFIC RATE (GPM)	ANNUAL VOLUME (ACRE-FEET)	
Schotny # 1		X	185 R10F		16 in	Depth of well	None	No Info	26%		±200°	1100	3.5AF/A	C
Schotky			TBS RAOF		12 111	-Depth-af	None		20 //3			1100	292	ĺ
Bake 50073		Ø	L0/213		8 111	0-110	70-100' 60 14 510ts	19	63% 11		130	445	35AF/A	4C
Boths 552			8/10-4/4		16 in	0 187	155 475	19	214		487	1100	292	
WEI/			_		10 in	+ 500	delamacd	19	_		+ 500	1100	29:2	

miks

STOCK

1 Well in USC Pumping STOCK water

RECEIVED BY OWRD

Revised 3/4/2010

Ground Water/5

JUN 27 2013

WR

Corrected 6-25-13 Pmh

Licensed drillers are required to attach a Department-supplied Well Tag, with a unique Well ID or Well Tag Number to all new or newly altered wells. Landowners can request a Well ID for existing wells that do not have one. The Well ID is intended to serve as a unique identification number for each well.

^{**} A well log ID (e.g. MARI 1234) is assigned by the Department to each log in the agency's well log database. A separate well log is required for each subsequent alteration of the well.
*** Source aquifer examples: Troutdale Formation, gravel and sand, alluvium, basalt, bedrock, etc.

SECTION 4: WATER USE

	USE	PERIOD OF USE	ANNUAL VOLUME (ACRE-FEET)
		'	/
206.5	IRRIGATION	March 1 78 Uct 31	(3.5) 206.5 acres) = 7227
•		0	
		t 15,000 gallons per day for single or group commercial purpose are exempt from perm	
	on use only:	primary and supplemental acres to be irrigated	tad (must match man)
		Supplemental: Acres	• •
,.	11	number of the underlying primary water righ	
List me ren	int of Certificate in		
Indicate the	maximum total nu	ımber of acre-feet you expect to use in an in	
		quasi-municipal, attach Form M	,
• If the us	e is domestic, ind	icate the number of households:	
 If the use 	e is mining, descr	ibe what is being mined and the method(s)	of extraction: RECEIVED AND
	3 ,	, and the state of	1 1 /80/
			JUN 2 1 2013
SECTION 5	5: WATER MAN	AGEMENT	
A. Diversio	on and Conveyan	ce	SALEM, OR
What eq	uipment will you	use to pump water from your well(s)?	ci + 50bmccsible
☑ Pump	(give horsepower	use to pump water from your well(s)? To be defermine r and type): 3r fine shath	Turbine
		:	
	•		
Provide	a description of the	e proposed means of diversion, construction water. <u>See facilities map</u>	n, and operation of the diversion
WOLKS	id conveyance or	water.	2
	tion Method	od of application will be used? (e.g., drip, w	wheel line high-pressure sprinkler)
		cel line Center "ivot gas	
C. Conserv	vation .		
Please de	escribe why the an	nount of water requested is needed and mea	
		t of water diverted; prevent damage to aqua ated water to a surface stream; prevent adver	
surface v	vaters	•	• •
wate	st treeded	To off set evapo-trans	piration with application
and	manag Errick	IT TO fullow "Good FIREHAS	emont practices,
Revised 3/4/2	010	Group BO O	WRD WR Corrected 6-25-13 TMR
			-0//-

SALEM, OR

SECTION 6: STORAGE OF GROUND WATER IN A RESERVOIR

Reservoir name:	Acreage inundated by reservoir:
Jse(s):	
Volume of Reservoir (acre-feet):	Dam height (feet, if excavated, write "zero"):
Note: If the dam height is greater than or equal to engineered plans and specifications must be appr	o 10.0' above land surface AND the reservoir will store 9.2 acre feet or roved prior to storage of water.
SECTION 7: USE OF STORED GROUND	WATER FROM THE RESERVOIR
f you would like to use stored ground water for each reservoir).	rom the reservoir, complete this section (if more than one reservo
Annual volume (acre-feet):	*
USE OF STORED GROUND WATER	PERIOD OF USE
	BECEIVED BY OWNER
V	JUN 2 1 2013
SECTION 8: PROJECT SCHEDULE	
Date construction will begin:	20/3 SALEM, OR
Date beneficial water use will begin:	ring 2014
SECTION 9: REMARKS	
Use this space to clarify any information you l	nave provided in the application (attach additional sheets if necess

Revised 3/4/2010

G-17689

Ground Water/7

JUN 2VR 2013

SALEM, OR



Oregon Water Resources Department

FORM I FOR IRRIGATION WATER USE

1. Please indicate whether you are requesting a primary or supplemental irrigation water right.										
□ Primary 📜 Su	☐ Primary ☑ Supplemental If supplemental, please indicate the number of acres that will be irrigated for each type of use.									
	Primary:	206.5	Acres							
	Secondary:		Acres							
	List the permit or ce of the primary wate		er No. <u>4</u>							
Please list the anticipated partial season:	crops you will grow a	and whether yo	ou will be irrigating them for a full	or						
1. Potatoes	📮 Full seas	on Partia	al season (from: 9 (, to <u>/o-3/)</u>							
2 Grain	E Full seas		l season (from: 13-1 to 10-31)							
3. Alfalfa	🔁 Full seas	on Partia	ll season (from: <u>3-1 /</u> to <u>/0-31</u>)							
4	D Full seas	on 🗅 Partia	al season (from:to)							
3. Indicate the maximum total	al number of acre-fee	t you expect to	use in an irrigation season:							
(1 acre-foot equals 12	3/2_ inches of water spread ove	acr er 1 acre, or 43,560	re-feet peracre ocubic feet, or 325,851 gallons.)							
How will you schedule you twice a week, daily?	ur applications of wat	er? Will you be	e applying water in the evenings,							
 Daily during daytir 	me hours	☐ Daily duri	ing nighttime hours							
Two or three times during daytime	s weekly									
 Weekly, during day 	ytime hours	☐ Weekly, during nighttime hours								
☐ Other, explain:			RECEIVED BY O	WRD						
			HILL 0 4 2012							

11

14 N. 2 4.2013 ...

MEEL OF BY OWRD

JUN 27 2013

6-17689

SALEM, OR

Land Use **Information Form**



NOTE TO APPLICANTS

In order for your application to be processed by the Water Resources Department (WRD), this Land Use Information Form must be completed by a local government planning official in the jurisdiction(s) where your water right will be used and developed. The planning official may choose to complete the form while you wait, or return the receipt stub to you. Applications received by WRD without the Land Use Form or the receipt stub will be returned to you. Please be aware that your application will not be approved without land use approval.

This form is NOT required if:

- 1) Water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or used only on federal lands; OR
- 2) The application is for a water right transfer, allocation of conserved water, exchange, permit amendment, or ground water registration modification, and all of the following apply:
 - a) The existing and proposed water use is located entirely within lands zoned for exclusive farm-use or within an irrigation district;
 - b) The application involves a change in place of use only;
 - c) The change does not involve the placement or modification of structures, including but not limited to water diversion, impoundment, distribution facilities, water wells and well houses; and
 - d) The application involves irrigation water uses only.

NOTE TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS

The person presenting the attached Land Use Information Form is applying for or modifying a water right. The Water Resources Department (WRD) requires its applicants to obtain land-use information to be sure the water rights do not result in land uses that are incompatible with your comprehensive plan. Please complete the form or detach the receipt stub and return it to the applicant for inclusion in their water right application. You will receive notice once the applicant formally submits his or her request to the WRD. The notice will give more information about WRD's water rights process and provide additional comment opportunities. You will have 30 days from the date of the notice to complete the land-use form and return it to the WRD. If no land-use information is received from you within that 30-day period, the WRD may presume the land use associated with the proposed water right is compatible with your comprehensive plan. Your attention to this request for information is greatly appreciated by the Water Resources Department. If you have any questions concerning this form, please contact the WRD's Customer Service Group at 503-986-0801.

RECEIVED BY OWRD

JUN **2 7** 2013

6-17689

Revised 2/8/2010

Land Use Information Form



Oregon Water Resources Department 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Salem, Oregon 97301-1266 (503) 986-0900 www.wrd.state.or.us

Applicant:	K- X	Dian	nond	Inc					
							Last		
failing A	ddress:	9496	<u>2 5c</u>	hoo/ 170	ouse Rd			<u> </u>	103.1214
110			,	^ -	97877 -				
MU	City			State	9 <u>7833</u> D	baytime Phone	: <u> 13 re n T</u>	241	703-1212
							•		
	and Loc								
					here water will be dive r irrigation uses within				
					on requested below.	i ii i gatioii an	na roto may ou		rioting unte
l'own sh ip	Range	Section	14 14	Tax Lot#	Plan Designation (e.g., Rural Residential/RR-5)		Water to be:	•	Proposed Land Use:
82	40 F	3,4,2	Various	800,904	EFU	☐ Diverted	☐ Conveyed	⊠ Used	Irrigation
						☐ Diverted	Conveyed	Used	J
						☐ Diverted	Conveyed	Used	_
						☐ Diverted	☐ Conveyed	☐ Used	
pe of app	iption of plication to to Use or S d Water Use	be filed water	vith the Wate	r Resources D Right Transfer tion of Conserv	Permi	it Amendment o	or Ground Wat	er Registra	ation Modification
ource of v	vater: 🔲 I	Reservoir/Po	ond 🛭 G	round Water	Surface Water (name)	_		
				f 722.8	ubic feet per	second \square	gallons per min	ute 🗵 a	cre-feet
	e of water	: 🔀 Irrig		Commercial Quasi-Munici	Industrial	_	estic for		
riefly des	cribe:	_	• -		. –				
Priming.	ary Gre ater C	ound enter	Water Pivot C	right to	ouse up to and acreas a	722.8 a bove 10	cre ft a Canal.	annva	Ily to
									72.52
presentati	ive sign the				not be completed while ge and include it with				rnment
epartmen	ι.			See botto	om of Page 3. →		RECE	IVED E	BY OWRD

JUN 27 2013

Land Use Information Form - Page 2 of 3

WR / FS

For Local Government Use Only

The following section must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be located entirely within the city limits. In that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. This deals only with the local land-use plan. Do not include approval for activities such as building or grading permits.

► Land uses to be served by the proposed water your comprehensive plan. Cite applicable or		llowed outright	or are not regulated by
	mentation of applicable land-use approvals whompanying findings are sufficient.) If approva	hich have alread	dy been obtained.
Type of Land-Use Approval Needed (e.g., plan amendments, rezones, conditional-use permits, etc.)	Cite Most Significant, Applicable Plan Policies & Ordinance Section References	Land	d-Use Approval:
		☐ Obtained ☐ Denied	☐ Being Pursued ☐ Not Being Pursued
		☐ Obtained ☐ Denied	☐ Being Pursued ☐ Not Being Pursued
		☐ Obtained ☐ Denied	☐ Being Pursued ☐ Not Being Pursued
		☐ Obtained ☐ Denied	☐ Being Pursued ☐ Not Being Pursued
		☐ Obtained ☐ Denied	☐ Being Pursued ☐ Not Being Pursued
			JUN 27 2013 SALEM, OR
Name: Tara I Indrei		ner	
Signature: Or a Jud	11111A Phone: 541-52	13-82191	Date: 6/25/13
Government Entity: Daker Co. +	lanning Department		
Note to local government representative: Plesign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Form or WRD may presume the land use associated the second seco	Water Resources Department's notice date to ated with the proposed use of water is compated.	return the comp ible with local o	pleted Land Use Information comprehensive plans.
Receipt f	or Request for Land Use Informa	ation	
Applicant name:			
City or County:	Staff contact	•	
Signature:		1	
Revised 2/8/2010	Land Use Information Form - Page 3 of 3		WR/FS



"Rick Lusk" <rick.m.lusk@state.or.us> 06/13/2013 08:11 AM To "Marcy Hayes (County)" <mhayes@bakercounty.org>

CC

bcc

Subject FW: K-Diamond well

4 attachments

-

PEF



well faultline map.pdf well fault diagram.pdf well elevation comp.pdf well letter.doc

Marcy,

Please help with the application and map.

Thanks,

Rick Lusk

From: Mike Zwart

Sent: Wednesday, June 12, 2013 1:53 PM

To: kdiamondbrent@gmail.com Cc: Rick Lusk; Jason Spriet Subject: FW: K-Diamond well

Brent,

Ivan had me look at the material you sent to him. I reviewed the graphics and we discussed the issues. We believe that if you were to apply for a water-use permit to use the one well you call Schetky #1, that it is possible that a permit could be issued. In addition, you should understand that the well would need to be modified to meet current well standards, as you have previously discussed with Ivan and other staff, before a permit could be issued. Please contact the Baker City office for assistance in filing the application and preparing the application map. If you have any other questions, feel free to contact me.

Mike Zwart

Michael J. Zwart, Hydrogeologist
Technical Services Division
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301

Direct Line: 503-986-0844 Fax: 503-986-0902

mike.j.zwart@wrd.state.or.us

JUN 2 1 2013

SALEM, OR

From: Ivan Gall

Sent: Monday, June 10, 2013 12:28 PM

RECEIVED BY OWRD

JUN **27** 2013

SALEM, OR

BAKE SIUCH WELL

STATE OF OREGON WATER WELL REPORT (as required by ORS 537 765) Instructions for completing this repor	500 73 t are on the last page of this form.	10/213	(START CARD) # 68468
(1) OWNER:	Well Number 1 -0121	3 (9) LOCATION OF	WELL by lengt description:

(8) DOLACTION OF WELL by legal descriptions: Comparison Comparison Comparison Computed Well Comparison Compar	TIBIT UCHOUS	At Combierring core	report are on t	rue rest ha	Pr. 04 1945	TO! MIS					
Same County Same County Same County Same Same County Same	(1) OWNER:		, , W	'cII Npmbe	<u> 1.0</u>	1213	(9) LOCATION OF		ription:		
Succession Suc		ILAN	4 +ce	tt	e (₽ O.	County BAK		-	ngitude	
Control March Ma											
Tall Location of about Proper Note Proper Note Proper Note Proper Note Proper Note	0.17.0.46.										
Speed Alexation (requisit/reconditions) Alexandomana Alexa			Stat C		- Ay					•	
STATE METHOD: Character						•			·		-11
STATIC WARKS LEVEL.							Street Andress of We	(or nearest address)	2 Miles	<u> </u>	4071
PROPOSED US:	,,,			_			Schotten	KA Dan	20 20 20	40	7778
The Proposed Disc. Commonstry Industrial Irrigation Donestic Commonstry Industrial Irrigation Donestic Commonstry Industrial Irrigation Donestic Donestic Commonstry Industrial Irrigation Donestic	Rutary Air	Rotary Mud	Cable	Auger			(10) STATIC WAITE	R LEVEL:		′ -	
Donnetic Commented Industrial Irrigation Townson Injunction Quivestack Obser							4/ft. bei	ow land surface.		Date 5	20-16
Depth at which water was first found 72	(4) PROPOSI	D USE:					Artesian pressure	Ib. per squar	re inch.	Date	
Special Construction approved We No Depth of Completed Well SQ Repetit view and provided well SQ Repetit view No Depth of Completed No Repetit view No Repetit view No Depth of Completed No Repetit view No Repetit view No Depth of Completed No Depth of Completed No Depth of Completed No Repetit view No Depth of Completed No No No No No Depth of Completed No No No No Depth of Completed No No No No No Depth of Completed No No No No No Depth of Completed No	Domestic	Community	Industrial	Imig	ration		(11) WATER BEAR	ING ZONES:			
Speak Construction approved We No Depth of Completed Well SQ L.	[Thermal	Injection	Livestock	Oth	er						
Special Construction approved Yes No Depth of Completed Well SQ L. Explosives used Yes No Depth of Completed Well SQ L. Explosives used Yes No Depth of Completed Yes No No Depth of Completed Yes No No No No Depth of Completed Yes No	S BORE HO	LE CONSTRUC	ETION:				Depth at which water wa	s first found 72			
Explaints used Yes No Tyre				of Compl	cted Well	130£					
ROLE TO TO Material SEAL TO 19 Bender From To Seals or popula 10 153 1							From	30	Estimate	d Flow Rat	e SWL
Casing C		Li in Galia i					71	130	+	100	144
Completed Casing Completed Casing Completed Casing Completed Casing		To Males		т.	Cl					The second	7-6-1
Complete	Manager Produ										
Comparison Com	12	11-1 Dead	THE C	// 	<u>~ ~ ~</u>	Tage.					
Casing C	13 4	1124									
Now was near placed: Method A B C D E Cround Elevation	4-2	1/2		 							
Rectain placed from 0, to 0, Material 1,0 0,			! ==								
Batchil placed from ft. to ft. Material Gravel placed from ft. to ft. Size of gravel Gravel placed from ft. to ft. Size of gravel Gravel placed from ft. to ft. Size of gravel Gravel placed from ft. to ft. Size of gravel Gravel placed from ft. to ft. Size of gravel Gravel placed from ft. to ft. Size of gravel Gravel placed from ft. to ft. Size of gravel Gravel placed from ft. to ft. Size of gravel Gravel placed from ft. Gravel p		, ,	, I^ LI	в Пс	: □0	∐E	Ground	Elevation			
Gravel placed from ft. to ft. Size of grave! (6) CASINGALINER: Dalaneter From to Cauge Steel Plastic Webbed Threaded Casing: Set			dry								·
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour Pump	Backfill placed f	rom ft. to	_ r,	Material			Materi	4) [Prom	Tin	SWL
Dissector From To Guege Steel Plactic Webbod Threshold	Gravel placed fro	om ft. to	ft	Size of gr	avel		Soci + Boce	Solges	0	10	
Casing #	(6) CASING/	LONER:					Rock Ba	open	170	130	41
Combonded Construction Constru	Diameter	r From To	Cauge Steel	Plastic	Welded:	Threaded					
Complete	Cation: 8	1+1 110	.25€ 17	П	12				·····		
Complete	C asing	,	- 15 T	Ħ	ñ						
Final location of shoets) [7] PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: [Perforations Method To-M Screens Style Manufact Disapper Size Coding Liner From To die Number Disapper Size Coding Liner [8] WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is I hour [8] WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is I hour [8] WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is I hour [9] Pump			——————————————————————————————————————	Ä	\exists	Ħ		***************************************			
Final location of shoets) [7] PERFORATIONS/SCREENS: [Perforations Method To-M Screens Style Manufact Disapper Size Coding Liner From To die Number Disapper Size Coding Liner [8] WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is I hour [8] WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is I hour [8] WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is I hour [9] Pump				H	H	H				† • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
Final location of shocts	Line					Η	D.	CFIVED		 	
Temperature of water analysis done" Yes By whom Did any strata contain water not suitable for interacted use? Two little Date				Н	片	님		O LET Y ME			+
Temperature of water analysis done? Yes By whom Did any strata contain water not suitable for interacted use? Two little Date	First teasies of					Ц					-
Matter Resources Certification Salem Sal			100				J	JN 03 1995	_		
Screens Type Material Theirpipe SALEM. OR									OF	 	
Slot Number Diameter State Casing Lines		_	DENU				WATER	RESOURCE	ANED F	Y OW	PD_
Number Diameter Stee Control Completed Com	Screens	Slot			<u></u>		AZSA	LEM, DREGON			
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour Powing	From To		Diameter		Casing	Liner					
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour Pump	160 70	18 60	9		X				UN 21	2013	
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour Pump											
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour Pump											
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour Pump									SALEM.	OR	
(8) WELL TESTS: Minimum testing time is 1 hour Powing						_					
Pump							. F.C.		T	T	
Pump	(8) WELLTES	TS: Minimum t	esting time is	1 hour			Dule started 7.12	-94 Comple	eted 5-	20 -	96
Pump Bailer Air Artesian Artesian Items	,								***************************************	<u>~~</u>	10
Temperature of water 5 9 Depth Artesian Flow Found Was a water analysis done? Yes By whom Dud any strata contain water not suitable for interacted use? Two little Salry Muddy Odor Colored Other Depth of strata: ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER OR WATER AND RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER OR WATER AND RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER OR WATER AND RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER OR WATER AND RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER OR WATER AND RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER OR WATER AND RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER OR WATER AND RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER OR WATER AND RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTO	Pump	□ Bailer	[₹]Air							nion or ab	andonment
Amaterials used and information reported above are true to the local of my knowledge and belief. WWC Number 494 Signed		_			_		of this well is in complian	ce with Oregon water su	poly well con	struction a	tandards.
Signed	- 11	Disadona						ation reported above are	true to the be	est of my k	nowledge
Signed	-190		+ / • -			10.	and belief.	2 / /	1101/01	. U	9 <i>U</i>
Temperature of water 59 Depth Arcsian Flow Found			 				Bland P. V.	1. 1.11.		-1-	•
Was a water analysis done? Yes By whom I accept responsibility for the construction, alteration, or abandonment work performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work performed during the construction dates reported above. All work performed during the construction dates reported above. All work performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief. Depth of strata: Signed	T	- E E	Deset 45	FI- 2				averka		Jake 2 -7	10-16
Did any strata contain water not suitable for intended use? Two little performed on this well during the construction dates reported above. All work performed during this time is in compliance with Oregon water supply well construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief. Depth of strata: Signed	-		•	riow Fou	DU						
Depth of strains: Salry Muddy Odor Colored Other Depth of strains: Signed Second Copy-Construction standards. This report is true to the best of my knowledge and belief. Signed S	•		-		-		l accept responsibility in performed on this well do	or the construction, alter	ration, or aba	ndonment v	work
Depth of strata: Colored Other Colored Colored			_	-	Too litt	le	performed during this time	is in compliance with C	Dregon water	supply wel	1
ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER IMW Hus no reand of depoth pump Set. On 12-2-96 Pulled pump and make led trew are wester A + 5655-500 5-40 460 V 39	Sairy Mux	idy 🗌 Odor 📋	Colored [Other			construction standards. The	is report is true to the be	est of my kno	wiedge and	i beliaf.
ORIGINAL & FIRST COPY WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT SECOND COPY-CONSTRUCTOR THIRD COPY-CUSTOMER AMW Hus no reand of depth pump Set. On 12-2-96 Pulled pump Lud new acr weter A + 5655-500 5-40 460 V 39	Depth of strata:						(i) 1	1. A-11	WWC Nun	nber <u>49</u>	7_
IMW Hus no record of depoth pump set. On 12-2-96 Pulled pump			_				Signed	Telelle	l .	Date 5	-25)-9
IMW Hus no record of depth pump set. On 12-2-96 Pulled pump und met lled new aer meto- A + 5655-500 5 Hp 460 V 39	ORIGINAL & F	TRST COPY WAT	ER RESOUR	CES DE	PARTME	NT SE	OND COPY-CONSTR	CTOR THIRD C	OPY-CUST	OMER	
und makelled new acromoto- A + 5655- 500 5 Hp 460 V 39	1 M W		mad o	f d	20.76	20	MP Set A	12-2- 9	6 0	لدران	
nd installed new acromato. A + 5055- 500 5 Hp 460 V 39	140	is no re			1	/		N 12-2-)		,,,,,	عود، در ر
PECEIVED DV OW	nd in	challed &	rew a	er m	1 c of to	· A	+ 5655- 1	500 5 HA	46	0 1	39
	-, - , M.	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			^				RECFI	VED	BY OW

JUN **27** 2013



B08 23 0245

After recording return to:
L. Brent Kerns
45298 Pocahontas Road
Haines, OR 97833
Until a change is requested all tax statements shall be sent to the following address:
L. Brent Kerns
45298 Pocahontas Road
Haines, OR 97833

BA-27208JP

0027208

CONSIDERATION:

Escrow No.

Title No.

\$ 17144,000.00

STATUTORY WARRANTY DEED

Arthur Hanson, Ryan Hanson each to a one fourth interest and Charlotte Jensen as to a one half interest all as tenants in common, Grantor(s) hereby convey and warrant to L. Brent Kerns and Mary D. Kerns, as tenants by the entirety, Grantee(s) the following described real property in the County of Baker and State of Oregon free of encumbrances except as specifically set forth herein:

All those portions of the Northwest quarter and the North half of the Southwest quarter of Section 3, Township 8 South, Range 40 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Baker and State of Oregon, lying Southerly and Westerly of the County Road No. 518 right of way line.

ALSO the South half of the Southwest quarter of Section 3, Township 8 South, Range 40 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Baker and State of Oregon

ALSO the Southeast quarter of the Southeast quarter and the Southwest quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section 4, Township 8 South, Range 40 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Baker and State of Oregon.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion conveyed to the State of Oregon, by and through its State Highway Commission, by instrument recorded May 12, 1970, in Deed 70 19 034, Baker County Deed Records.

ALSO the North half of the Northwest quarter and the East half of the Southeast quarter of the Northwest quarter of Section 10, Township 8 South, Range 40 East of the Willamette Meridian, in the County of Baker and State of Oregon.

(Said land is shown as Parcel 3 of PARTITON PLAT NO. 2007-004, recorded April 16, 2007, in Deed 0716 0284, Baker County Deed Records.)

Ref #14435 Code #519 Ref #17927 Code #525 08S40 TL#800 08S40 TL#800

The above-described property is free of encumbrances except all those items of record, if any, as of the date of this deed and those shown below, if any:

The true and actual consideration for this conveyance is PURSUANT TO AN IRC 1031 TAX DEFERRED EXCHANGE ON BEHALF OF GRANTOR.

BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON TRANSFERRING FEE TITLE SHOULD INQUIRE ABOUT THE PERSON'S RIGHTS, IF ANY, UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007. THIS INSTRUMENT DOES NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS INSTRUMENT IN VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE LAWS AND REGULATIONS. BEFORE SIGNING OR ACCEPTING THIS INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD CHECK WITH THE APPROPRIATE CITY OR COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT TO VERIFY THAT THE UNIT OF LAND BEING TRANSFERRED IS A LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED LOT OR PARCEL, AS DEFINED IN ORS 92.010 OR 215.010, TO VERIFY THE APPROVED USES OF THE LOT OR PARCEL, TO DETERMINE ANY LIMITS ON LAWSUITS AGAINST FARMING OR FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IN ORS 30.930 AND TO INQUIRE ABOUT THE RIGHTS OF NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS, IF ANY UNDER ORS 195.300, 195.301 AND 195.305 TO 195.336 AND SECTIONS 5 TO 11, CHAPTER 424, OREGON LAWS 2007.

RECEIVED BY OWRD

JUN 27 2013

SALEM, OR

C-17/00

Gerry Clark

From: mhayes@bakercounty.org

Tuesday, June 25, 2013 3:10 PM Sent:

To: kerry.l.kavanagh@state.or.us; gerald.e.clark@state.or.us

Subject: K-Diamond Well

Attachments: 20130625144535332.pdf; 20130625144451748.pdf

Gerry and Kerry,

I have attached a copy of the corrections that Mac Kerns completed on his new ground water application. He insisted I email you a copy of the application and the originals have been placed in the mail with a new check. If you have any oktat prints.

did not prints.

6/28/13 questions or concerns you can contact myself or Rick Lusk.

Thanks

Marcy Osborn **Deputy Watermaster** Dist. #8 541-523-8224 ext.232 mhayes@bakercounty.org

1



Water Resources Department

North Mall Office Building 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A Salem, OR 97301-1271 503-986-0900 FAX 503-986-0904

June 21, 2013

K Diamond, Inc. 44962 Schoolhouse Rd Haines, OR 97833

RE: Ground Application Return

Dear Mr. Kerns:

The Water Resources Department has received your application for the use of ground water. At this time however, we are unable to accept your application, because the minimum filing requirements are not met according to the OAR 690-310. Specifically, the additional information or clarification is required:

- 1. The specific rate being requested form each well (Section 3 of the application). Corrected 3 25-13
- 2. The period when water is being requested to be used (Section 4 of the application). Corrected 3-25-17
- 3. Copies of the legal description(s) for the lands involved. GNEN TO RICK LUSK 3-24-13
- 4. A completed Land Use Form. The form submitted did not include the signature page from the County Planning Department. The form must have been signed within the last 12 months. The original signature page must be included. Updated 3-25-13

We are hereby returning the incomplete application and the fees submitted. Please return the application, the required information, and checklist, so the Department may begin processing your application in a timely manner.

This review is based only on the completeness of your application. Any determination of water availability, compliance with basin plan rules, or any other water related issues has not been made.

Please be aware that fees may increase around July 1st of this year. Please call the Department before returning this application to ensure that you are including the correct fees with your application.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at the address above or by telephone at 503-986-0811.

M

Water Rights Program Analyst

Cc: OWRD Fiscal

RECEIVED BY OWRD

JUN **27** 2013

SALEM, OR

G-17689

K Diamond

June 14, 2013

44962 Schoolhouse Rd

Haines, Or 97833

To

Mr. Phillip Ward Director

Oregon Water Resource Department

725 Summer Street NE. Suite A

Salem, Oregon 97301-1266

Re- COBU fort-8087 and T-11060 and Mr. Zwarts email of 6/12/13

Enclosed is an application for a permit to use ground water for primary irrigation on K-Diamond property in T8s, R40E WM. This Project is very complicated involving transfer of surface, stored and ground water rights. Transfers T-8087 and T11060 have been completed and COBU is currently in your office. This application will get all of the property covered by a primary right.

The initial diminishing of the ground water right involve two wells both preceding the 1955 ground water act, hence no drill logs. There was a question of surface water connectivity. This question has been resolved by the state geologist as per Mr. Swarts email of 6/12/13 and K-Diamond has agreed to bring the Schetky #1 well up to minimum standards with an 18 foot well seal.

Mr. Swart's letter states that if we bring the Schetky #1 well up to standards that we could then apply for a permit. This is costly and we would like to be assured that we would receive the permit when the well is complete.

The question of connectivity of these wells has been in contention and discussion for at least 5 yrs. and much cost to us in lost opportunity and thing you could do to expedite this issue would be greatly appreciated. RECEIVED BY OWRD

JUN **2 1** 2013

Signed

SALEM, OR

L. Brent Kerns

1- Bul Koe Postot Ki diamed in

Logan Kerns

RECEIVED BY OWRD

JUN 27 2013

SALEM, OR

G-17689